8/22/22

RESOLUTION NO. 118-22

BY: MARK CASSELBERRY, KEVIN KUSSMAUL (By Request – Mayor)

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO FILE AN APPLICATION AND TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH THE OHIO PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION (OPWC) ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF PARMA, FOR THE KRUEGER AVENUE SEWER IMPROVEMENT PHASE 2 PROJECT AND THE GREEN ACRES DRIVE AREA SEWER IMPROVEMENT PROJECT WITHIN THE CITY OF PARMA, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PARMA, STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to file an application and enter into a contract with the Ohio Public Works Commission on behalf of the City of Parma for the Krueger Avenue Sewer Improvement Phase 2 Project and the Green Acres Drive Area Sewer Improvement Project in the City of Parma.

Section 2. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements.

Section 3. That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health, safety and welfare of the City of Parma, and for the further reason that this measure is necessary in order to meet the funding application deadline, and this Resolution shall become immediately effective upon receiving the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all members elected to Council and approval of the Mayor, otherwise from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

ATTEST:____

_____ APPROVED:______

FILED WITH THE MAYOR:

MAYOR, CITY OF PARMA, OHIO